

Jason Crowell 27th Senate District

CAPITOL BUILDING, ROOM 323 JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65101

For Immediate Release: January 25, 2007

Contact: Joe Don McGaugh

(573) 751-2459

Senate Confirms Gubernatorial Appointee from 27th District

JEFFERSON CITY— Sen. Jason Crowell, R-Cape Girardeau, announced today that the Senate confirmed the appointment of James P. "Jim" Limbaugh to serve on the Southeast Missouri State University Board of Regents. The Board of Regents is the governing body of the university and is responsible for making budgetary and policy decisions.

Limbaugh, 52, is from Cape Girardeau and is the current regional president of Montgomery Bank. Limbaugh has a bachelor's degree in business administration and a master's in teaching from Southeast Missouri State University. He is also a member of the Southeast Missouri State University Foundation and Southeast Missouri State University Booster Club Executive Committee.

"After having been in the financial-services industry for 25 years, Jim Limbaugh has a track record of being a responsible, focused and professional community leader whose experience will undoubtedly be of value for SEMO and the state's system of higher education," Crowell said. "As a former student of SEMO and an active member of university organizations, Jim will provide the Board of Regents with valuable oversight and a knowledgeable perspective."

The governor appoints members of many state agencies, commissions and boards. Appointees then work with their state senator, who acts as a sponsor in the process of confirmation, which begins before the Senate's Gubernatorial Appointments Committee and concludes with a consenting vote by the full Senate. Crowell today presented Limbaugh to the Senate, and he received unanimous approval.

-END-

Sen. Crowell (at right) is pictured here with James P. "Jim" Limbaugh.

